

SUMMARY OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Tariff: CEE 001

- 1. Effective: January 1st, 2023
- 2. Currency: Rates are payable in Canadian currency.
- 3. Terms: Net 15 days from date of invoice.
- 4. Weight: Shipping weight will be considered as the gross weight and will include the skid weight and any packaging weight.
- 5. Density: Rates are based on 10 lbs/cu.ft. All courier shipments are based on 15 lbs/cu.ft.
- 6. Linear Footage: Shipments occupying 10 feet of trailer space or more will be rated at 1000 lbs per linear foot.
- 7. Cancellation: The expiry date is as indicated on the quotation and does not include G.S.T.
- 8. Truckload Rates are based on equipment supplied and includes one pickup and delivery. Freight in excess may be picked up and/or delivered at a cost of \$85.00 each plus line haul charges.
- 9. Tolls: Any Tolls for Bridges or Roads that are travelled on for a Dedicated, Hourly or After-Hours Shipment will be charged back to the Customer plus 5%
- 10. Free Time: Pickup or delivery: Billed weight 0-500 lbs: 15 min., 501-9,999 lbs: 30 min., 10M 19,999: 1 hour, over 20000 lbs 1 ½ hours. Excess time charges at \$19.50 per 15 min.
- 11. Handling and Sorting at carrier site: \$3.50 per piece Minimum Charge \$45.00.
- 14. Cargo Claims: Rates are based on no carrier liability for cargo claims \$75.00 and under.
- 15. Submitting a Claim: An Intent to Claim may be submitted within fifty (30) days from the ship date of the shipment in question. Following that, a formal claim should be submitted within sixty (60) days of the intent.
- 16. Owner's Risks: Applies to inadequately packaged goods.
- 17. Valuation Liability: Maximum carrier liability \$2.00 per lb. unless additional insurance is sought by contacting CE Express. Rates are based on no carrier liability for cargo claims \$75.00 and under.
- 18. Compliance Liability: Carrier will not undertake liability for any costs or penalties arising from late deliveries or missed appointments.



- 19. Appointment Charge: \$50.00 per shipment for specific delivery requirements.
- 21. Shopping Mall Fees: \$55.00 per delivery for shopping mall deliveries.
- 22. Private Residence, Exhibitions Pickup or Delivery: \$1.75 per cwt Minimum Charge \$65.00. cwt = 100 lbs (45.4 kg)
- 23. Inside Delivery: \$35.00 per hour or any part thereof. Extra labour \$45.00 per hour, per man Minimum Charge 4 hours. C&E Express are not responsible for any damage while performing a inside delivery.
- 24. Re-delivery: up to 75% of original rate quote. Will depend on distance and details of re-delivery
- 25. Saturday, Sunday, Statutory Holiday pick-up or delivery: Minimum \$300.00. Additional charges will apply for beyond local area.
- 26. Tailgate Charge: \$2.75 per cwt Minimum Charge \$50.00 Maximum Charge \$135.00 cwt = 100 lbs (45.4 kg)
- 27. Trailer Detention: \$18.00 per day.
- 28. Fuel Surcharge: Subject to fuel surcharge in effect at time of shipping.
- 29. After Hours Delivery: Based on quote provided
- 30. Exception: Refer to quotation for exceptions and/or additional conditions.
- 31. Dangerous Goods regulations stipulate that no person shall ship dangerous goods via C&E Express. unless such goods satisfy current legislation and have required documents and labels affixed on the outer container, need no special containers or handling on the part of the carrier. Dangerous goods shipments satisfying the above are subject to a \$55.00 charge per bill of lading
- 32. P.O.D. Requests: Electronic copy within 3 months No charge. Should a hard copy be requested if available within thirty (30) days of ship date No Charge, 31 + days from ship date \$ 22.50 per P.O.D.
- 33. All shipments will be considered prepaid. C&E Express will not collect payments upon delivery.
- 34. Storage where a shipment is undeliverable and / or shipper or consignee request delivery at a later date and shipment is stored at carrier's place of business, a storage charge will be applied effective on the third day from shipping date at a cost of \$3.55 per cwt with a \$20.00 minimum. cwt = 100 lbs (45.4 kg)

Rates and Terms & Conditions are subject to change without prior notice